In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the Ll QO3
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and

secioms 2 100ans  NOtice of progress report in voluntary

Companies House

S winding up
l ,-lu‘- —h-_-:-T \.—
| 3 f
@ #
2 |
06/1 0/2020 #7s
- -_-i.g,,CQMEé';"Eé HOUSE . - mimmmm
Company details

conryramie [0 [7 14 11171330

< Filling in this form

Company name in full | Dual Fuel Direct Limited

Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s) Nedim

Surname Ailyan

Liquidator’s address
Building name/numberl 142-148 Main Road
Street | Sidcup

Post town { Kent

County/Region I

o (D [A[1[4] [6IN[Z
Country

u Liquidator's name ©

Full forename(s)

© Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname another liquidator.
Liquidator's address ®
Building name/number ’ @ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about
Street | another liquidator.
Post town ’
County/Region ’
Postcode (rrrrrrr
Country r

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Period of progress report

From date EF |67|§_ I?IFWITQ_
i s bl [llolalo

Progress report

The progress report is attached

m Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Signature /\

Signature date W’g ,6_I§_ ’?’FEW

04/17 Version 1.0



L1QO03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

E Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

F““’“ = Lucy Newell

E Where to send

Company name Abbott Fie|d|ng Limited

|Tddress
r
r

|T°’t " Kent

County/Region

lofal1lal leInlz

142-148 Main Road
Sidcup

Postcode

Iﬁumry
’ﬁ

| Telephone

020 8302 4344
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following: :

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




O
& )
> 5
. 2
TO ALL KNOWN MEMBERS AND CREDITORS %é ) . 7

- A, BN
T AN o JUETN Al

25 September 2020

Our Ref: npa/chm/In.dual001.cvl.12
Your Ref: :

Dear Sirs
DUAL FUEL DIRECT LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

| réfer to my appointment as Liquidator on 17 August 2017. This is my report on the progress made
in the liquidation for the period 17 August 2019 to 16 August 2020. It should be read in conjunction
with my previous annual progress reports.

Abbott Fielding Limited uses personal information in order to fulfil the legal obligations of our
Insolvency Practitioners under the insolvency Act and other relevant legislation, and also to fulfil the
legitimate interests of keeping creditors and others informed about the insolvency proceedings. You
can find more information on how Abbott Fielding Limited uses your personal information on our

website at www.abbottfielding.co.uk/privacy-policy/ .

If creditors have any queries relating to the conduct of the liquidation, or if they want hard copies of
any of the documents, they should contact Lucy Newell by email at Lucy@abbottfielding.co.uk, or by
phone on 020 8302 4344.

Yours faithfully

Nedim Ailyan
Liquidator

Nedim Ailyan is licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an insolvency practitioner by The Insolvency Practitioners Association

:abbott:fielding:

142/148 Main Road : Sidcup : Kent : DA14 6NZ
Tel: 020 8302 4344 : Fax: 020 8309 9178
info@abbottfielding.co.uk : www.abbottfielding.co.uk

Insolvency Practitioners act as agents only and without personal liability
Abbott Fielding Limited registered in England No: 05588036 Registered Office: Lynwood House, Crofton Road, Orpington, BR6 8QE
Abbott Fielding Limited’s privacy policy is available at www.abbottfielding.co.uk



DUAL FUEL DIRECT LIMITED - IN LIQUIDATION

LIQUIDATOR’S PROGRESS REPORT TO MEMBERS AND CREDITORS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 16 AUGUST 2020

AT T

o ericlos‘e for your information:” -

TA receipts and payments acco t.for the penod from 17 August 2017 to 16 August 2020 and for -
727" " the period from 17 August 2019 to 16 August 2020 : , ,

2. A summary of my firm's time costs from 17 August 2017 to 16 August 2020 ‘A summary of my
firm’s time costs for the period from 17 August 2019 to 16 August 2020 is also shown,

3. A description of the routine‘w'o'r'kuu'ri&'er‘tékéh‘ since my last progress repbri,

4. Details of my firm’s practice fee recovery policy.

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name: Dual Fuel! Direct Limited

Company Number: 07417830

Current Registered Office: 142/148 Main Road, Sidcup, Kent, DA14 6NZ

Former Registered Office: Justin Plaza 2, 341 London Road, Micham, Surrey, CR4 4BE &
1177 Tyburn Road, Birmingham, B24 O0TE

Trading Address: Hastingwood Business Park, Wood Lane, Birmingham, B24
9QR

Liquidator's Name / Number: Nedim Ailyan (9072)

Liquidator's Date of Appointment: 17 August 2017

LIQUIDATOR’S ACTIONS SINCE LAST REPORT

The purpose of this report is to provide details of the progress of the liquidation during the reporting
period.

Within the period covered by this report | have ensured that my statutory requirements have been
adhered to and all other duties in relation to the management of the case have been completed.

| have also continued to take steps to recover the Company’s assets and undertaken investigations,
as detailed under the relevant headings below.

There is certain work that | am requi(red by the insolvency legislation to undertake in connection with

the liquidation that provides no financial benefit for the creditors. A description of the routine work
undertaken since my last progress report is attached.

-abbott:fielding:



RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

- My receipts and payments account for the perlod from 17 August 2019 to 16 August 2020 is

- attached.

- ‘t\‘"'f:,';AS'SETS

B , Book Debts

There have been no receipts and eayments.in the peried.

CeaTe

* As previously reported, the dlrectors Estlmated Statement of Affairs (“ESoA”) stated the Company
-has book debts which had a book value of £25,000 at the time of liquidation with an uncertaln
estimated to realise figure.

-As advised, the book debts consist of two outstanding amounts due from debtors. | have been
continuing to correspond with the director and debtors to pursue the outstanding sums due. To
date, no payment has been made and | advise this matter is ongoing at the time of this report.

LIABILITIES

Secured Creditors
An examination of the Company’s mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies, showed

that the Company has no current charges over assets.

The legislation requires that if the Company has created a floating charge after 15 September 2003,
a prescribed part of the Company’s net property (i.e. the money that would otherwise be available to
the charge holder) should be ring-fenced for distribution to unsecured creditors. In this case there
were no creditors secured by a floating charge such that the prescribed part provisions do not apply.

Non-Preferential Unsecured Creditors

The ESoA included non-preferential unsecured creditors with an estimated total liability of
£163,670.25, of which £96,800.30 was attributable to HM Revenue & Customs (“HMRC"). | have
received unsecured claims from creditors at a total of £110,917.37, which includes a final claim of
£103,298.39 from HMRC. | have not received claims from creditors with original estimated claims in

the ESoA of £52,767.03.

DIVIDENDS

Non-preferential Unsecured Creditors
Based on current information, it is currently uncertain whether there will be a dividend to the

unsecured creditors.

INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

As previously advised, | identified matters that justified further investigation however | am unable to
provide any further comment at present, as investigations are ongoing at the time of this report and |
would not wish to prejudice any subsequent investigations or proceedings.

PRE-APPOINTMENT REMUNERATION

The board previously authorised the payment of a fee of £5,500 plus VAT, plus disbursements, for

assistance with the statement of affairs, producing and circulating the notices for the meetings of
members and arranging the deemed consent procedure for creditors to appoint a Liquidator.

:abbott:fielding:



The fee for preparing the statement of affairs and arranging the deemed consent procedure for
creditors to appoint a Liquidator was partly paid pre-appointment and post appointment by the director.
- The sum of £1,000 was received on 27 March 2017 and £5,000 was paid on 22 July 2017. Although a
> - resolution was sought for the Liquidator to draw the balance of funds, | advise the sum of £600 was
paid post appointment on 25 April 2018 .

f; 'ALIQUIDATOR’S REMUNERATION

"-'m _\ APTREEN

‘“’"m: creditors- by correspondence ‘to. agree the basis of my -

'l:'j prevnously sought decrsrons'

"> "rémuneration on.a time cost basis on:a fee estimate of £16,376. The fee ‘estimate acts as a cap

- and | cannot draw remuneration-in excess -of that estimate without first seeking approval from the
-creditors. However, | did not receive any valid votes by the deadline of 11 -October 2017 and
therefore | have been unable to draw any fees.

My total time costs to 16 Au'gljs't 202'0 amount to £11,235.50 representing 44.30° hours work at a
blended charge out rate of £253.62 per. hour, of which £2,321.50 representing 8.70 hours work, was
charged in the period since 17 August 2019, at a blended charge out rate of £266.84 per hour.

Schedules of my time costs incurred to date and in the period since 17 August 2019 are attached.

In the absence of any asset realisations from which to draw remuneration | do not currently propose
to seek creditors’ approval to the basis and or quantum of my remuneration. As such there is no
approval in place to enable me to draw any remuneration and none has been or will be drawn in the
absence of such approval. This matter will be reviewed further upon the realisations of any assets
and if the position changes | will write to creditors accordingly to request a decision to agree the basis
of my remuneration.

As at 16 August 2020 | do not anticipate that the total time costs I will incur in this matter will exceed the
total estimated remuneration | set out in my fees estimate.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information
micro-site published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
http://www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators' fees’ also
published by R3 can be obtained from our website at http://www.abbottfielding.co.uk/information-for-
creditors/. Please note that there are different versions of the guidance notes, and in this case you
should refer to the April 2017 version. Alternatively a hard copy is available on request. A copy of
my firm’s practice fee recovery policy is enclosed.

LIQUIDATOR’S EXPENSES

I have incurred expenses to 16 August 2020 of £332.89 of which £22.70 was incurred in the period .
since 17 August 2019.

| have not been able to draw any expenses in this matter.

| have incurred the following expenses in the period since my last progress report:

Amount lncurredlAccrued in
Type of expense .. .-reporting period-
Postage | | | 18.45
Storage ' ] 4.25
Total ' s i 22.70

:abbott:fielding:



FURTHER INFORMATION

- An unsecured creditor may, with:the permission of the court or.with the concurrence of 5% in value
-« of the unsecured creditors (incliiding the creditor in question) request further details of the
‘Liquidator's remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report. Any secured
creditor may request the same detalls in the same. tlme hmlt A

"An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% in value.
of the creditors (including the, credltor in question), apply fo'court to challenge the amount and/or
"= basis “of the Liquidator's fees and ithe ‘amount: of any- proposed eXpenses: or..expenses - aIready‘
' incurred; within. -8 weeks. of. recelpt of. this: “report.’ Any secured credltor may make ‘a similar
-application to court within the same tlme I|m|t : : .

- To comply with the Provision of Servnces Regulatlons some general mformatuon about Abbott
- .. Fielding Limited can be found at http: /{www_abbottﬁeldlnq co.uk/information-for-creditors/

-‘SUMMARY

The liquidation will remain open until my asset realisations and investigations have been fully resolved.
| estimate that this will take approximately 12 months and once resolved the liquidation will be finalised

and my files closed.

If creditors have any queries relating to the conduct of the liquidation, or if they want hard copies of
any of the documents, they should contact Lucy Newell by email at Lucy@abbottfielding.co.uk, or by
phone on 020 8302 4344.

Yours faithfully

quidator

Nedim Ailyan is licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an insolvency practitioner by The Insolvency Practitioners Association

:abbott:fielding:



Dual Fuel Direct Limited
-~ (In Liquidation)
LIQUIDATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

" 'Statement  From 17/08/2019 ' From 17/08/2017
T of affairs To 16/08/2020 To 16/08/2020
e £ "

‘RecepTs = N
'Book Debts AN . Uncertain ... 0.00
- Ordinary Shareholders .7 7100.00 _ - 0.00
| 0.00 _ 0.0
. PAYMENTS T . :
" Trade & Expense Creditors Cooot 0 (13,052.96) ' ” 0.00 0.00
- Employees . (16,240.99) - 0.00 0.00
Director's loan account o - (17,500.00) 0.00 - 0.00
Banks/Institutions (76.00) 0.00 0.00
* HM Revenue and Customs - PAYE and NI - (13,066.66) 0.00 o -0.00
. HM Revenue and Customs - Corp Tax -(9,283.36) 0.00 4 . 0.00
HM Revenue and Customs - VAT (74,450.28) 0.00 0.00
Associated Party Loan Account (20,000.00) 0.00 0.00
' A 0.00 0.00
Net Receipts/(Payments) 0.00 0.00
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
0.00 0.00

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 5.04 25 September 2020 14:56



- - creditors; but has to-be
: ..-msolvency leglslatlon ar

A description of the r-outi'neiwnoﬁrk undertaken since last progress report

Administration S .
This represents the work mvolved in. the routlne administrative functions of the case by the

office holder and their staff, together with the control and supervision of the work done on the
- case by the office holdér‘and their:-managers. - 1t does-not give.direct finaricial benefit to the -
dertaken:by:the: office" ‘holder to' meet their- requnrements ‘under. the
- the: Statements of Insolvency sPractlce s hlch set out requnred
practice that office holders must follow : AN

Dealing with all routlne correspondence and emails relating to the case.

[ J

¢ Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarterly basis.

e Undertaking periodic reviews:.of the progress of the case. - '

e Overseeing and controlling the work done on the case by case admumstrators

e Preparing, reviewing and issuing annual progress reports to credltors and members.
o Filing returns at Companies House.

e Preparing and filing Corporation Tax returns.

Creditors

Claims of creditors - the office holder needs to maintain up to date records of the names and
addresses of creditors, together with the amounts of their claims as part of the management
of the case, and to ensure that notices and reports can be issued to the creditors. The office
holder also needs to deal with correspondence and queries received from creditors
regarding their claims and dividend prospects as they are received. The office holder is
required to undertake this work as part of his statutory functions.

¢ Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case management system.

:abbott:fielding:



DUALOO1 Dual Fuel Direct Limited ‘ 25. September 2020

SIP 9 - Time & Cost Summary .
Period: 17/08/17..16/08/20 .7 T T ¢ -

**Time 'Summary. "

Classification of wc;rk function Partner 4 Man;ger' o g:zg sz:;::{ s /S\::isgtnga&ﬁ . Total H;:urs Time Cost (£) ?a\::r(agg)e hourly
Administration & planning 0.00 |- »— - 0.20 0.00 |- 24.20 24.40 6,157.00 252.34‘
Investigations 0.50 0.30 0.00 9.90 10.70 2,750.50 257.06
Realisations of assets . 0.00 0.00 0.00 . 5.20 5.20 1,328.00 ‘ . 25?.38
Trading 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 | - 0.00 0.00 0.00
Creditors 0.00 0.00 0.00 4.00 4.00 1,000.00 250.00
Case specific matters 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.(00 0.00
Total Hours 0.50 0.50 0.00 43.30 44.30 11,235.50 253.62
Total Fees Claimed 0.00




DUAL001  Dual Fuel Direct Limited 25. September 2020

SIP 9 - Time & Cost Summary
Period: 17/08/19..16/08/20 - AN R

: '_I'imé Summary”

Classification of work function Partner - | Manager g::‘gsigf::;'s .ls\i;i:‘t;ntsst:\" Total Hours Time Cost (£) :‘a‘::r('agg)e hourly
Administration & planning ' 0.0; . 0.20 0.00 5.20 5.40 1,402.00 259.63
Investigations Co. 0.50 0.00 . 0.00 0.40 0.90 291.50 323.89
Realisations of assets 0.00 0.00 0.00 240 2.40 628.00 261.67
Trading ’ 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Creditors 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 ' 0.00 0.00
Case specific matters 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total H;urs , 0.50 0.20 0.00 8.00 8.70 ' 2,321.50 266.84
Total Fees Claimed ' 0.00




v:.Further information about credltor

PRACTICE FEE RECOVERY POLICY FOR ABBOTT FIELDING LIMITED

~

introduction

The insolvency legislation was changed in October 2015, with-one or two exceptions, for insolvency appointments made

from that time. This sheet explains how.we intend to apply the alternative fee bases allowed by the legislation when acting

as office holder .in insolvency appointments. The legislation allows different fee bases to be. used for different tasks.within
- the same appointment. The fee basis, or. combination of bases, set for-a particular appointment is/are subject to approval,
-..generally by a‘committee if one.is- appomted by the credttors failing which the creditors in general meeting, or the Court.

‘nghts‘ can be obtamed by vusntlng the cred:tors mformatlon mlcro-sne publlshed by the

Association of Business Recovery Pl fesslonaTs (R3)-at-hitp:/fwww, credutonnsolvencygunde co.uk/. Details about how an . .

- office holder's fees may be approved- for each case’ type are available in a series of guides issued with Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9). and can be accessed at http://www.abbottfielding.co.uk/information-for-creditors/.
Alternatively a hard copy is available on request. Please note that we have provided further details in this policy document.

Once the basis of the office holder's remuneration has been approved, a periodic report will be provided to any committee
and also to each creditor. The report will provide a breakdown of .the remuneration drawn. If approval has been obtained
for remuneration on a time costs basis, i.e. by reference to time properly spent by members. of staff of the practice at our
standard charge out rates, the time incurred will also be disclosed, whether drawn or not, together with the average, or
“blended” rates of such costs. Under the legislation, any such report must disclose how creditors can seek further
information.and challenge the basis on which the fees are calculated and the level of fees drawn in the period of the
report. Once the time to challenge the office holders remuneration for the period reported on has elapsed, then that
remuneration cannot subsequently be challenged.

Under some old legislation, which still applies for insolvency appointments commenced before 6’April 2010, there is no
equivalent mechanism for fees to be challenged.

Time cost basis

When charging fees on a time costs basis we use charge out rates appropriate to the skills and experience of a member of
staff and the work that they perform. This is combined with the amount of time that they work on each case, recorded in 6
minute units with supporting narrative to explain the work undertaken.

Chargeout Rates

Grade of staff Current charge-out rate per hour, | Previous charge-out rate per
effective from hour, effective from
1 February 2020 1 February 2019
£ £

Partner — appointment taker 385-550 375-540

Managers 310-400 300-390

Administrators 210-290 200-290

Support Staff 210-280 200-240

These charge-out rates charged are reviewed on an annual basis and are adjusted to take account of inflation and the
firm’s overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time recording system and the
nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. The work is generally recorded under the following categories:

Administration and Planning.
Investigations.

Realisation of Assets.
Creditors.

Trading

Case specific matters.

In cases where we were appointed prior to 1 October 2015, most of our fees were recovered on a time costs basis and
appropriate authority was obtained from the creditors or the committee as set down in the legislation. The legislation
changed on 1 October 2015 and on new appointments although we will generally continue to seek fees on a time cost
basis in some circumstances we may seek time costs for the following categories:

. Investigations

When we seek time costs approval we have to set out a fees estimate. That estimate acts as a cap on our time costs so
that we cannot draw fees of more than the estimated time costs without further approval from those who approved our

:abbott:fielding:




fees. When seeking approval for our fees, we will -disclose the work that we intend to undertake, the hourly rates we
intend to charge for each part of the work, and the time that we think each part of the work will take. We will summarise
that information in an average or “blended” rate for all of the work being carried out within the estimate. We will also say
whether we anticipate needing to seek approval to exceed the estimate and, if so, the reasons that we think that may be

necessary.

The disclosure that we make should mclude suff cuent mformatlon about the insolvency. appointment to enable you to
understand how the proposed fee reﬂects the’ complexuty (or ‘otherwise) of the case, any responsibility of an _exceptional

e kind falling on the office holder, the. effectlveness with.which the ofﬁce holder has carried out their functions, and the value

o and nature of the property with whlch the office: holder has to deal _

"7 are likely to.exceed the estimat

exeess of: he estlmate we w1II say why we have exceeded or
ny: ‘additional :work -undertaken, “or .proposed’ {o "be* undertaken the hourly rates
proposed for each part of the work; and the time that the additional work is expected to take. As with the original estimate,
we will say whether we anticipate needlng further approval and, if so, why we think: it may be necessary to seek further
approval

- If we subsequently need to seek

Percentage basis

The legislation allows fees to be charged on a percentage of the value of the property with which the office holder has to
deal (realisations and/or distributions). Different percentages can be used for different assets or types of assets. In
cases where we were appointed prior to 1 October 2015, most of our fees were recovered on a time costs basis and
appropriate authority was obtained from the creditors or the committee as set down in the legislation. The legislation
changed on 1 October 2015 and we now seek remuneration on a percentage basis more often. A report accompanying
any fee request will set out the potential assets in the case, the remuneration percentage proposed for any realisations
and the work covered by that remuneration, as well as the expenses that will be, or are likely to be, incurred. Expenses
can be incurred without approval, but must be disclosed to help put the remuneration request into context.

The percentage approved in respect of realisations will be charged against the assets realised, and where approval is
obtained on a mixture of bases, any fixed fee and time costs will then be charged against the funds remaining in the
liquidation after the realisation percentage has been deducted.

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about the insolvency appointment to enable you to
understand how the proposed fee reflects the complexity (or otherwise) of the case, any responsibility of an exceptional
kind falling on the office holder, the effectiveness with which the office holder has carried out their functions, and the value
and nature of the property with which the office holder has to deal.

If the basis of remuneration has been approved on a percentage basis then an increase in the amount of the percentage
applied can only be approved by the committee or creditors (depending upon who approved the basis of remuneration) in
cases where there has been a material and substantial change in the circumstances that were taken into account when
fixing the original level of the percentage applied. If there has not been a material and substantial change in the
circumstances then an increase can only be approved by the Court.

Fixed fee

The legislation allows fees to be charged at a set amount. Different set amounts can be used for different tasks. In cases
where we were appointed prior to 1 October 2015, most of our fees were recovered on a time costs basis and appropriate
authority was obtained from the creditors or the committee as set down in the legislation. The legislation changed on 1
October 2015 and we now seek remuneration on a fixed fee basis more often.

A report accompanying any fee request will set out the set fee that we proposed to charge and the work covered by that
remuneration, as well as the expenses that will be, or are likely to be, incurred. Expenses can be incurred without
approval, but must be disclosed to help put the remuneration request into context.

The disclosure that we make should include sufficient information about the insolvency appointment to enable you to
understand how the proposed fee reflects the complexity (or otherwise) of the case, any responsibility of an exceptional
kind falling on the office holder, the effectiveness with which the office holder has carried out their functions, and the value
and nature of the property with which the office holder has to deal.

If the basis of remuneration has been approved on a fixed fee basis then an increase in the amount of the fixed fee can
only be approved by the committee or creditors (depending upon who approved the basis of remuneration) in cases where
there has been a material and substantial change in the circumstances that were taken into account when fixing the
original level of the fixed fee. If there has not been a material and substantial change in the circumstances then an

increase can only be approved by the Court.

Members’ voluntary liquidations and Voluntary Arrangements

The legislation changes that took effect from 1 October 2015 did not apply to members’ voluntary liquidations (MVL),
Company Voluntary Arrangements (CVA) or Individual Voluntary Arrangements (IVA). In MVLs, the company’s members

-abbott:fielding:




set the fee basis; often as a fixed fee. In CVAs.and IVAs, the fee basis is set out in'the proposals and creditors approve
the fee basis when they approve the arrangement

All bases

- With the exception of Individual Voluntary Arrangements and Company Voluntary Arrangements which are VAT exempt,
-"the officeholder’s remuneration rnvorced tothe msolvent estate erI be. subject to VAT at the prevarlrng rate.

R &."r..

K A'gent’s Costs -

: _'Charged at cost based upon the charge made by the- Agent mstructed,;the term‘iAgent mcludes

Solrcrtors/LegaI Advrsors T
Auctioneers/Valuers
Accountants

Quantity Surveyors

Estate Agents

Other Specialist Advrsors

in new appointments made after 1.October 2015, the office holder will provide details of expenses to be incurred, or likely
to be incurred, when seeking fee approval. When reporting to the committee and creditors during the course of the
insolvency appointment the actual expenses incurred will be compared with the original estimate provided.

Disbursements

In accordance with SIP 9 the basis of disbursement allocation in respect of disbursements incurred by the Office Holder in
connection with the administration of the estate must be fully disclosed-to creditors. Disbursements are categorised as

either Category 1 or Category 2.

Category 1 expenses are directly referable to an invoice from a third party, which is either in the name of the estate or
Abbott Fielding Limited; in the case of the latter, the invoice makes reference to, and therefore can be directly attributed to,
the estate. These disbursements are recoverable in full from the estate without the prior approval of creditors either by a
direct payment from the estate or, where the firm has made payment on behalf of the estate, by a recharge of the amount
invoiced by the third party. Examples of category 1 disbursements are statutory advertising, external meeting room hire,
external storage, specific bond insurance and Company search fees.

Category 2 expenses are incurred by the firm and recharged to the estate; they are not attributed to the estate by a third
party invoice and/or they may include a profit element. These disbursements are recoverable in full from the estate,

subject to the basis of the disbursement charge being approved by creditors in advance. Examples of category 2
disbursements are photocopying, internal room hire, internal storage and mileage.

It is proposed that the following Category 2 disbursements are recovered:

Mileage 50p per mile
Photocopying 10p per sheet

:abbott:fielding:




